Ø	5/10 PQ7: 89 (305 (2169 OO 5. PQ-3	17	PAGE 01
6/05/98 FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS PUBLIC ACCESS SYSTEM ELECTRONIC FILING COVER SHEET		2:17 PM	
(((H98000010560 4)))			
TO:	DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS	FAX #: (850)9	22-4001
FROM:	GEIGER, KASDIN, HELLER & KUPERSTEIN, P.A. CONTACT: BEVERLY O RIEDY PHONE: (305)372-5000	ACCT#: 07603	-
NAME ;	NAME: HEMISPHERE CAPITAL, INC. AUDIT NUMBERH98000010560 DOC TYPEFLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A. CERT. OF STATUS0 PAGES2 DEL.METHOD FAX EST.CHARGE \$122.50		
NOTE :	NOTE: PLEASE PRINT THIS PAGE AND USE IT AS A COVER SHEET. TYPE THE FAX AUDIT NUMBER ON THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL PAGES OF THE DOCUMENT		
** ENTER 'M' FOR MENU. **			
ENTER SELECTION AND <cr>: Alt-Z FOR HELP° VT102 ° FDX ° 9600 E71 ° LOG CLOSED ° PRINT OFF °</cr>			

98 JUN 11 AM II; 55 2 SECRETARY OF STATE ALLAHASSEE FLORIDA

KUPERSTEIN

PAGE 03

FA#: H98-10560

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION QF HEMISPHERE CAPITAL, INC.

The undersigned, being an individual, does hereby act as incorporator in adopting the following Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of organizing a corporation for profit pursuant to the provisions of the Florida Business Corporation Act.

ARTICLE I

The corporate name for the corporation (hereinafter the "Corporation") is Hemisphere Capital, Inc.

<u>ARTICLE II</u>

The principal office and mailing address of the Corporation is 1000 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 206, Coral Gables, FL 33134.

ARTICLE III

The total number of shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is one thousand (1,000) shares of common stock, par value one dollar (\$1.00) per share.

ARTICLE IV

The name and mailing address of the initial registered agent of the Corporation is David G. Randell, III, 1000 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 206, Coral Gables, Florida 33134.

ARTICLE V

The name and address of the incorporator are: Address Name 1000 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 206 David G. Randell, III Coral Gables, FL 33134

ARTICLE VI

The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted by the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Florida Business Corporation Act.

ARTICLE VII

The duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual.

ARTICLE VIII

The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by the provisions of the Florida Business Corporation Act, as the same may be amended and supplemented, indemnify all persons whom it shall have power to indemnify under said provisions from and against any and all expenses, liabilities, or other matters referred to in or covered by said provisions, and the indemnification provided for herein shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any By-

Jonathan Heller, Esq. 1428 Brickell Avenue, 6th Floor Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 372-5000 Florida Bar Number: 340881

FA#: H98-10560

1:\worK\marci\hemisphere\aoi

86 **N**UL AH II: cn KUPERSTEIN

PAGE 04

FA#: H98- 10560

law, vote of shareholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise, both as to action in his official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee, or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, and administrators of such person.

ARTICLE IX

Whenever the Corporation shall be engaged in the business of exploiting natural resources or other wasting assets, distributions may be paid in cash out of depletion or similar reserves of the board of directors and in conformity with the provisions of the Florida Business Corporation Act.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 27 day of May, 1998.

David G. Randell, III, Incorporator

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above-named corporation at the place designated in these Articles of Incorporation, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

David G. Randell, IU



FA#: H98-10560